

No. 11-697

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUPAP KIRTSAENG
DBA BLUECHRISTINE 99,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.

Respondent,

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
KNOWLEDGE ECOLOGY INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

KRISTA L. COX
Counsel of record
KNOWLEDGE ECOLOGY
INTERNATIONAL
1621 Connecticut Ave NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 332-2670
krista.cox@keionline.org

Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. UNITED STATES COPYRIGHT LAW LIMITS A COPYRIGHT OWNER'S EXCLUSIVE RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE RIGHT OF DISTRIBUTION.....	4
A. The Purpose of the Copyright System Is To Promote Progress and Must Consider the Public Interest.....	4
B. The Right of Distribution, Including the Right to Control Importation is Limited by the First Sale Doctrine Which Does Not Depends on Location of Manufacture.....	6
C. The Second Circuit's Opinion in the Present Case Greatly Expands the Rights of a Copyright Owner With Respect to Foreign Made Works.....	9
D. The Ninth Circuit, in <i>Omega v.</i> <i>Costco</i> , Provided an Unworkable Standard.....	11

E. The Third Circuit’s Decision Provides Appropriate Deference to Congress’ Power to Make Laws.....	14
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S EXPANSIVE RULING HAS NEGATIVE AND UNINTENDED IMPACTS FOR UNITED STATES BUSINESSES, CONSUMERS AND THE DOMESTIC ECONOMY.....	16
A. The Second Circuit Decision Produces Manifestly Absurd Results by Providing Greater Copyright Protection to Foreign Made Works.....	17
B. Blanket Prohibition Against Parallel Trade Fails to Distinguish Between Different Classes of Copyrighted Works and Uses and Can Put Consumers and Businesses in the United States at a Disadvantage.....	18
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT DECISION HAS NEGATIVE IMPACTS ON CONSUMERS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	21
A. Blanket Prohibition Against Parallel Trade Could Impact Legitimate Existing Limitations and Exceptions, Including for Accessible Format Works for the Visually Impaired.....	22
B. Limiting the First Sale Doctrine Would Hamper Libraries.....	27

C. Museums May Not Be Able to Display Foreign Works that Remain Under Copyright.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus</i> , 210 U.S. 339 (1908).....	6
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 340, 349-50 (1991).....	5
<i>Omega S.A. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11-14
<i>Quality King Distribs., Inc. v. L'anza Research Int'l, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 135 (1986).....	15-16
<i>Sebastian International, Inc. v. Consumer Contacts (PTY) Ltd.</i> , 847 F.2d 1093 (1988)....	14-16
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417, 429 (1984).....	6, 22
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151, 156 (1975).....	5
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544, 555 (1979).....	15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. 1, §8, cl. 8.....	4

FEDERAL STATUTES

17 U.S.C. §106(3).....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. §106(5).....	27
17 U.S.C. §109(a).....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. §109(c).....	27
17 U.S.C. §121.....	23
17 U.S.C. §601 (1976).....	8-9
17 U.S.C. 602(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. §602(a)(2)-(a)(3)(b).....	13

OTHER MATERIALS

Carrie Russell, Complete Copyright: An Everyday Guide for Librarians 43 (2004).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 60-2222 at 7 (1909) <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 6 Legislative History of the 1909 Copyright Act 57 (E. Fulton Brylawki, et. al., eds., 1976).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1476 at 62 (1976) <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659, 5675-76.....	10
John A. Rothchild, <i>The Incredible Shrinking</i> <i>First Sale Rule: Are Software Resale Limits</i> <i>Lawful?</i> , 57 RUTGERS L. REV. 1, 79-80 (2004).....	17

Malini Aisola and Meredith Filak, <i>Access to Works Published in Foreign Countries, Comments of Knowledge Ecology International, Response to Notice of Inquiry and Requests for Comments on the Topic of Facilitating Access to Copyrighted Works for the Blind or Persons With Other Disabilities, Fed. Reg. Vol. 74 No. 79, (Apr. 22, 2009), available at http://www.copyright.gov/docs/sccr/comments/2009</i>	26
Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, Nimmer on Copyright §1.03 (2011).....	5
U.S. Census Bureau, 2009 American Community Survey: Table B16001, <i>available at http://www.census.gov/acs/www/</i>	26
Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary 2487 (2002).....	8
World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO) and United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization (UNESCO), <i>Problems Experienced by the Handicapped in Obtaining Access to Protected Works, Taking Into Account, In Particular, the Different Categories of Handicapped Persons, IGC(1971)/VI/11—B/EC/XXIV/IO, Annex II (1985) (prepared by Wanda Noel)</i>	24
World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO) <i>Response of the United States to WIPO Standing Committee on Copyright and Related Rights (SCCR) Questionnaire Concerning Limitations and Exceptions</i>	

(2010) at 22-23, *available at*
<http://www.wipo.int/export/sites/www/copyright/en/limitations/pdf/us.pdf>.....25

World Intellectual Property Organization
(WIPO), *Study on Copyright Limitations and Exceptions for the Visually Impaired*, p. 70,
SCCR/15/7 (Feb. 20, 2007) (*prepared by* Judith
Sullivan).....23
